Wisconsin law.
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59 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 330.04

Chapter NR 330
WARNING SIGNS AND PORTAGES FOR DAMS

NR 330.01 Purpose. NR 330.05 Signs and devices specifications.
NR 330.02 Definitions. NR 330.06 Dams not inspected pursuant tiN® 330.03
NR 330.03 Procedurdor determining those dams requirigrning signs, per  NR 330.07 Scenic and historic dams.

tagesand portage signs. NR 330.08 Severability and construction.

NR 330.04 Devices and portage standards.

Note: ChapteNR 330was created as an emency rule dgective May 15, 1979. (2) Thefederal engyy regulatory commission shall be roti
fied of the time and date of the inspection for each of the dams reg
ulated by that agencyMembers ofthe public interested in the
signingand portage requirements fpecific dams shall be neti

NR 330.01 Purpose. (1) This chapter establishes prece
duresand criteria for use in evaluating:

(2) Boating use in the vicinity of dams; fied of the time and date dfie inspection for such dams, if they
(b) Boating safety hazards around dams; havefiled in writing with the department a request for such notifi
(c) Boat portaging activity around dams; and cationand the specific dam or dams in which they are interested.
(d) Signs,devices and/or portage facilities installed or-pro  (3) After the inspections, the department shall issue an order
posedto be installed by dam owners. with completion date to the owner of the dam specifying:

(2) Minimum navigation aidé.ncluding Signs or devices are (a) V\Brning signs and devices required at the dam; and

established. : :
.. e . _(b) Portage requirements and signs at the dam.
(3) Minimum standards and specifications are established for: (4) As soon as practicable after the completion date set forth

(&) Uniform navigation aid symbols; in the orderthe department shall conductollow—up inspection

(b) Words and symbols used on signs; _ to determine compliance with the ordéthe order has been satis
(c) Size of signs and devices, borders and lettering; fied, the department shall confirm this fact in writing to the owner
(d) Colors for sign background, borders and lettering; and of the dam. Failur@f the dam owner to comply with the order
(e) Portages around dams. shallbe grounds for an appropriate enforcement action.

History: Cr. Registey November1979, No. 287efl. 12-1-79. (5) Decisionsmade under this section and\& 330.06may

be reviewed pursuant to the provisions of 2R7, Stats.

NR 330.02 Definitions. (1) “Current” means the velocity History: Cr. Register November 1979, No. 287ef. 12-1-79.

of flowing water
(2) “Dam” means any artificial barrigtogether with appurte

nantworks, which does or m:y émpound or d]!vertuv];gter dardsfor signs and devices required by these rules shall conform
(3) “Department’means the department of natuesources.  the waterway marking system set forth ilN& 5.09

(4) “Gated spillway" means a variably regulated opening in a (a) Placement. 1. Signs or devices advising boaters of a dam.

damth‘r‘ough or”over which water is conveyed past the dam._ Thesesigns and devices shall be legible a minimum of 300 feet
(5) “Portage”means an overland route for manually caryingpstreanfrom the dam.

boatsand supplies around dams. . . .
(6) "Openspillway” means the overflow section of a dam-co 2. Signs or devices shall be placed downstream of gated spill
r\Naysand/or powerhouses to advise boaters of potentalhger

veyingwater flow over the dam. ous, rapidly changing currents. Placement sites may be on the

(7) “Uniform aids to navigation” means a system of naviggy, ; ; :

. . . ,powerhouse, shore or proximate boat landings. Téigss
tion aids prescribed by the U.S. coast guardapptoved by the 4 devices shall be legible a minimum3g0 feet downstream
advisorypanel or state @€ials to the merchant marine councn,from the dam

U. S. coast guard and as contained iNR.5.09 . . .
History: Cr. Register November1979, No. 287ef. 12-1-79. 3. The department may order the installation of suitable-warn

ing devices to be used at remote operated, gated spillways during
NR 330.03 Procedure for determining those dams  theopening and closing of the gates.

requiring warning signs, portages and portage signs. 4. Portage information signs shék placed at the portage

(1) The department shall conduct an inspection of all dams @fveout points and at such intervals asrereessary to provide
navigablestreams with the owner of the dam or the ovmagent adequatdnformation to anyone portaging the dam.

to determine the following: (b) Portages. 1. A portage shall be a clear access ratgend
(2) Navigation near the dam or pqrtaglng around the_ dam,a dam and its appurtenances, on whidioat and supplies can be
(b') The naturend extent of navigation hazards that exist at the, .ried without unreasonable obstruction, danger oficdlty.
dam; ) . ) . Portageshall be of the shortest reasonable distance considering
_(c) The need for signs and/or deviceptovide warnings and opography,safety location of buildings and obstructions and
informationfor boaters; protectionof dam embankments from erosion.

(d) The need for a portage around the dam for boaters; 2. Assingle portage around a series of closely spaced dams on
(e) Specification of signs and devices as needqutdvide 5 siream may be provided by the dam owner or owners, in lieu of
warningsand information for boaters; individual portages, by the provisions of a conveyance arthand
() Specification of a portage and directions, as needed ¥¥riesof dams. Informatiomegarding this conveyance shall be
boatersto use in gaining a safe portage around the dam; and providedat the takeout points at the upstream and downstream
(g) The period of time during eaglear during which the signs damsin the series.
anddevices must be in place. History: Cr. Register November1979, No. 287eff. 12-1-79.

NR 330.04 Devices and portage standards. (1) Stan-
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NR 330.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 60

NR 330.05 Signs and devices specifications. public.
(1) UNIFORM AIDS TO NAVIGATION. Signs, markers and devices History: Cr. Register November1979, No. 287efl. 12-1-79.

requiredunder this chapter shall conform with\R 5.09 NR 330.07 Scenic and historic dams. The department

(2) SIGNSAND PROPORTIONSOFSIGNS,LETTERSAND NUMERALS.  may issue a variance from the provisions of this chapter for dams
(a) Minimum sign size shall be 2 feet by 2 feet, outside dimeion designated wild and scenic waterways and dhatshave been
sions. designatedas h@storic landmarks by state or federal agencies.

(b) 1. Border width shall be 1/12 L;% Length of sign side. History: Cr. Register November1979, No. 287eff. 12-1-79.

2. Letter and numerals shall 1810 L; L = Length of sign ~ NR 330.08 Severability and construction. Shouldany
side. section,paragraph, phrase, sentence, clause or word of this chap
History: Cr. Register November1979, No. 287eff. 12-1-79. ter be declared invalid ounconstitutional for any reason, the

validity of the remainder of the chapter will not bdeafed

: thereby.Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as limiting any

33 8'533301'0% raamnst r.'r?t |ns{pgcte;j punrtsf“\g :E;gosc-)s[\lRl authoritygranted by law to the department to regulate dams. The
03. (1) Dams not inspected pursua 03 (1) exemptionof any dam from the portage requirements of¢héagp

may be inspected by the department and ordered to comply Wity should not be construed as limiting the rights of the public
the signing and portage requirements of this chapter upon its o@undany exempted dam.

motion, or upon written request of any interested member of theHistory: Cr. Register November1979, No. 287ef. 12-1-79.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Registerpril 2005 No. 592 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%205.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/287/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20330.03(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/287/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/287/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/287/b/toc

